RESOLUTION NO. 2023-163

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE EGG HARBOR, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (FINAL) FOR MYSTIC ISLAND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PHASE 2 TO EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY

WHEREAS, a contract was previously awarded to Earle Asphalt Company for Mystic Island Drainage Improvements Phase 2, Twin Lakes Boulevard Drainage Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the original contract for said improvements was in the amount of \$1,528,813.13; and

WHEREAS, the governing body wishes to authorize Change Order No. 1 (Final), which will result in an increase of \$134,589.41 in the contract price, representing supplemental work and final as-built quantity adjustments as shown on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which is an 8.8% increase for a new total of \$1,663,402.54; and

WHEREAS, this change order has been recommended by the Township Engineer; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the governing body to authorize the execution of this change order.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Township of Little Egg Harbor, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. That the governing body does hereby authorize the execution of Change Order No. 1 (Final), which will result in an increase of \$134,589.41 in the contract price, representing supplemental work and final as-built quantity adjustments as shown on Schedule

rmshc

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

> o: 732.363.0777 f: 732.905.6555

A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which is an 8.8% increase for a new total of \$1,663,402.54.

- 2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute and the Township Clerk to attest to, respectively, an addendum to the contract with Earle Asphalt Company, in accordance with the provisions of this resolution.
- 3. That a Certificate of Availability of Funds executed by the Chief Financial Officer is annexed hereto. The following are the line item appropriations or ordinances which constitute the availability of funds for this contract:

DRD 2020-10 OKO 2021-18	DRD 2020-10 ORD 2021-	SD 2021-1	1-10_	2020	ORD
-------------------------	-----------------------	-----------	-------	------	-----

4. That a certified copy of this resolution, together with a copy of Change Order No. 1, be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer, Township Engineer and Earle Asphalt Company.

CERTIFICATION

I, KELLY LETTERA, RMC, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Little Egg Harbor do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township of Little Egg Harbor Township Committee at a meeting held on the 11th day of May, 2023.

KELLY LETTERA, RMC

Township Clerk

Little Egg Harbor Township

r|m|s|h|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

> o: 732,363,0777 f: 732,905,6555

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, RODNEY R. HAINES, Chief Financial Officer for the Township of Little Egg Harbor, do hereby certify that adequate funds are available for an Addendum for Change Order No. 1(Final) with Earle Asphalt company for Mystic Island Drainage Improvements Phase 2, Twin Lakes Boulevard Drainage Improvements in the amount of \$134,589.41.

The funds which are available for this contract are found in the following line item appropriations or ordinances:

ORD 2020-10

ORD 2024-18

RODNEY R HAINES, Chief Financial Officer Township of Little Egg Harbor

r|m|s|h|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A

98 Fast Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

> o: 732,363,0777 f: 732,905,6555

ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, a contract was previously awarded to Earle Asphalt Company for the Mystic Island Drainage Improvements Phase 2, Twin Lakes Boulevard Drainage Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the original contract for said project was in the amount of \$1,528,813.13; and

WHEREAS, the governing body wishes to authorize Project Change Order No.

1, which will result in an increase of \$134.589.41 in the contract price, representing supplemental work and as-built quantity adjustments as set forth on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, this change order has been recommended by the Township

Engineer and agreed to by the contractor; and

WHEREAS, this only change order totals \$134,589.41, which amount is an 8.8% increase of the original contract awarded to the contractor.

NOW THEREFORE, be it agreed between the parties as follows:

rmshc

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

> o: 732,363,0777 f: 732,905,6555

- 1. The Township and the Contractor do hereby amend the original contract between the parties for the for the Mystic Island Drainage Improvements/Twin Lakes Boulevard Drainage Improvements, Project Phase 1 to provide for an increase of \$134,589.41 in the contract price, representing supplemental work and final as-built quantity adjustments as shown on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which is an 8.8% increase for a new total of \$1,663,402.54 for supplemental work and as-built final quantities as set forth on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof.
 - 2. That the parties do hereby authorize the execution of this addendum.

WITNESS & ATTEST:	TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE EGG HARBOR
	Ву
KELLY LETTERA, RMC Township Clerk	BLAISE SCIBETTA, Mayor
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY
	Ву
Secretary (Scal)	President

r|m|s|h|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

> o: 732.363.0777 f: 732.905.6555



May 3, 2023

VIA EMAIL AND REGULAR MAIL

Kelly Lettera, Township Clerk.* Township of Little Egg Harbor 665 Radio Road Little Egg Harbor, NJ 08087

Re:

T&M File No. LEHT-01842 Change Order No. 1 (Final)

Mystic Island Drainage Improvements Phase 2 Township of Little Egg Harbor, Ocean County, NJ

Dear Ms. Lettera:

Enclosed please find four (4) originals of a Change Order No. 1 adjusting the contract quantities to the Contractor, Earle Asphalt Company, based on as-built quantities and extra work items for the above referenced project to date. Overall, the contract is being increased from the original contract total of \$1,528,813.13 to \$1,663,402.54, which is a 8.8% increase in the contract cost.

The enclosed document has been executed by the contractor and T&M as required. After the change order is executed, please return the four (4) originals to our office for NJEIT approval. By copy I am requesting Melanie Appleby, Township Attorney prepare a resolution suitable for adoption at the next committee meeting. I trust the above is in order and satisfactory for the Township of Little Egg Harbor to process the enclosed change order.

Should you have any questions relative to this matter, please feel free to contact me at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

JASON A. WORTH, P.E., P.P., C.M.E.

TOWNSHIP ENGINEER

JAW:ls Enclosures

cc:

Rodney Haines, Township Administrator/CFO (via email)

Melanie Appleby, Esq., Township Attorney (via email)

G:\Projects\LEHT\01842\Correspondence\KL_JAW_Change Order 1.doc

	CON	TRACT MODIFICATION PR	ROPOSAL AND ACC	EPTANCE	
I ISSUING	OFFICE	2 PROJECT NO	1. CONTRACT NO	4 MODIFICATION	N NO
T&1	M Associates	S340579-04	LEHT-01842		1
1 10 (CO	NTRACTOR)		6 PROJECT LOCATION AND	DESCRIPTION	
31.000001.00001001000000000000000000000	alt Company 56, Farmingdale, NJ	07719	Little Egg Harbor Township Twin Lakes Boulevard Drain		
		the hereinafter described change in accordance with the page 2, attach detailed breakdown of prime a			
		you received a copy signed by the Contracting Of			.,, (') ,
. 5/3	Date	JASON A. WORTH, P.E., TOV Type Name and		- Jakie	All olt
	RIPTION OF CHANGE	: Pursuant to the clause of this contract covering described work:	ering changes, the contractor she	oll fundsh ali lahar ar	ed material, and all w
DURSE OF PE OUTFA	THE WORK, EXTI	REVISED TO REFLECT AS-BUILT QU RA WORK PERFORMED DUE TO UTI VERT ELEVATION.			
e result of th	he above, the contract p	rice is revised as follows			
LIEM NO		ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	OUANTITY	TOTAL COST
2	INLET FILTER, TYPE		\$0.01	-24.00	(SO 24)
3	BREAKAWAY BARR	ICADE.	\$0.01	-10 00	(50 10)
4	DRUMS		\$0.01	-50 00	(50.50)
5	TRAFFIC CONES	W192	10.02	-200.00	(\$2.00)
6	CONSTRUCTION SIG		5001	-200.00	(\$2.00)
7		ORCEMENT OFFICERS	\$89.33	-200 00	(\$17,866.00)
В	FUEL PRICE ADJUST		£1 00	11775 78	\$11,775.78
9	ASPHALT PRICE AD		\$1 00	12655 05	\$12,855.05
11	EXCAVATION, IEST		\$0.01	>18 dO	(20.18)
12	EXCAVATION, UNC		\$60.00	-50 00	(\$3,000.00)
13		, VARIABLE THICKNESS	\$5.35	-985 00	(\$5,269.75)
15	TACK COAT 64-22		10 01	-1178 00	(511 78)
17	IIMA 19M64 BASE C		288 GO	250 36	\$22,031.68
18		CE COURSE, 1.5" THICK	595 00	1157.39	\$109,952.05
19		MENT REPAIR (TRENCHES)	20 01	-510 00	(\$5 to)
20	12" HDPE		250 00	148.00	\$7,400 00
21	12" DIP		\$100,00	766.00	\$76,600.00
27	14" IDIP		\$110.00	-585.00	(\$64,350.00)
23	15" HDPF.		565.00	-397 00	(\$25,805.00)
25	18" HDPE	C DD 4 (0.14.5); NUME 100 (3D 1.555	\$120 00	-37.00	(\$4,440 00)
26		G DRAINAGE PIPE, 18" OR LESS	530.00	100 00	(53,000 00)
27	INLET, TYPE A		\$4,000.00	-1.00	(\$4,000.00)
28	INLET, TYPE 'B'	Managan	\$4,000 00	-1 00	(\$4,000.00)
30	HMA DRIVEWAY, 2		\$35,00	-105 00	(\$3,675.00)
31		VAY, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	\$107.50	89 00	\$9,567.50
33	STONE DRIVEWAY,	OHT CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	\$15.00 \$32.00	102.00	\$1,530.00
35	6" X 6" WOOD EDGI			-355 00	(\$11,360.00)
36 37	CONCRETE SIDEWA	NOTA 1000 DESTANDO	\$17.50 \$85.00	7K4 00	\$13,720 00
38		S, THERMOPLASTIC	\$85.00 \$7.50	-9 00 -72,00	(5765.00)
39		IRING SIGN, TYPE GA	\$40.00	-12.50	(\$540.00) (\$500.00)
41	WATER MAIN LOOP		\$2,000.00	-1 00	(\$2,000.00)
42		RY SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION	\$500.00	-3 00	(\$1,500.00)
43		SANITARY SEWER USING EXISTING CASTIN		-5 00	(\$2,000.00)
E-1 E-2	R" DIP BULKHEAD REPAIR		\$150 00 \$9,750 00	90 00	\$13,500.00
				1 00	\$9,750 00
	T OF THIS MODIFIE	CATION sed X decrease or remains the sai	\$134,589.41 me by 341 calendar days :	as a result of this mod	ification
	ng modification, is herel		nnes e (201 1-1718-2017) köntöll seininkös (2017) 	_	
1	10	92 (A. 1880) (A. 187) (B. 187)	(()	Le Dock
C/ co	NTRACTOR .	OWNER	(NIPE SEAL)	FN	INEEK
BY. EARLE	ASPHALT COMPANY	BY: LITTLE EGG HARBOR TOWNS	HIP	WY TEM ASSOCI	A'TES
DATE:	13/27	DATE:		DATE 5/3/6	3
APPROVAT	.				
		STATE OF NEW JERSEY		DATE	

	CONT	RACT MODIFICATION PRO	POSAL AND ACCEP	TANCE	
9 ISSUING OF	FFICE	10 PROJECT NO	II. CONTRACT NO	12 MODIFIC	ATION NO
T&M	Associates	5340579-04	LEHT-01842		1
13. CONTRAC	TOR'S PROPOSAL -	CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE	02117-0340-10		•
(Proposed)	rear ao mil, anach ao an	minal sneets as necessary)			
Changes to a	djust for as-built	quantities and for Extra Work Items. S	ee attached details for Ext	ra Work Items.	Changes are
proposed as f	fallows;				901 190090 -
				ESTIMATED	
ITEM NO.		ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	QUANTITY	TOTAL COST
2	INLET FILTER, T	YPE 2 4' X 4'	\$0.01	-24 00	(\$0,24)
3	BREAKAWAY BA	RRICADE	\$0.01	-10 00	(50 10)
4	DRUMS		\$0.01	-50.00	(50 50)
5	TRAFFIC CONES		\$0.01	-200 00	(\$2,00)
6	CONSTRUCTION		\$0.01	-200 00	(\$2.00)
7		NFORCEMENT OFFICERS	589.33	-200 00	(\$17,866.00)
g	FUEL PRICE ADJU		\$1.00	11775 78	511,775 78
9	ASPHALT PRICE		\$1.00	12855 05	\$12,855.05
11	EXCAVATION, TO		\$0.01	-18,00	(30 18)
12	EXCAVATION, U		\$60.00	-50 00	(00 000,62)
13		SE, VARIABLE THICKNESS	SS 35	-985 00	(55,269 75)
15	TACK COAT 64-2	COURSE, 2.5" THICK	\$0.01	-1178.00	(511.78)
			00 882	250 36	\$22,031 68
18		PACE COURSE, 1 5" THICK	393 00	1157 39	\$109,952 05
20	THMPORARY PAVEMENT REPAIR (TRENCHES) 12" HOPE		\$0.01	-510 00	(\$5.10)
21	12" DIP		\$50.00	148.00	57,400 00
22	14" DIP		\$100.00 \$110.00	766.00	\$76,600.00
23	15" HDPE		\$65.00	-585 00 -397 00	(\$64,350,00)
25	18" HDPE		\$120.00	-37 00	(\$25,805 00) (\$4,440.00)
26		TING DRAINAGE PIPE, 18" OR LESS	\$30.00	-100 00	(\$3,000 00)
27	INLET, TYPE'A'	110 DRAINAGISTING, 16 OR 15:30	\$4,000.00	-1.00	(\$4,000.00)
28	INLET, TYPE B'		\$4,000.00	-1 00	(\$4,000.00)
10	HMA DRIVEWAY	. 2" THICK	535.00	-105.00	(\$3,675.00)
31		EWAY, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	\$107.50	89.00	59,567.50
33	STONE DRIVEWA		\$15.00	102 00	\$1,530.00
35		INIGHT CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	\$32.00	-355 00	(511,360.00)
36	6" X 6" WOOD EDGING		\$17.50	784 00	\$13,720.00
37	CONCRETE SIDE	WALK, 4" THICK	5R5 00	-9 00	(\$765.00)
38	TRAFFIC MARKII	NGS, THERMOPLASTIC	\$7.50	-72.00	(\$540.00)
39		ANRING SIGN, TYPE GA	\$40.00	-12 50	(\$500.00)
41	WATER MAIN LO	OP	\$2,000 00	-1 OC	(\$2,000.00)
42	RELOCATE SANY	TARY SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION	5500 00	0.00	(\$1,500.00)
43		E, SANITARY SEWER USING EXISTING CAST	ING \$400 00	-5 00	(\$2,000.00)
G-1	8" DIP		\$150.00	90 00	\$13,500.00
E-2	BULKHEAD REPA	NR AT OUTFALL	\$9,750.00	1 00	\$9,750.00
NET INCREAS		NET DECREASE	CALENDER DA	YS INCREASE	900
\$134,589.41				341	Days
DATE:		CONTRACTOR NAME AND TITLE	SIGNATURE:		
. 1 .			100 6 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10	574	
5 (3) 73	2			0	
	,	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY	1 / (1 -	

CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROPOSAL AND ACCEPTANCE

14,	ISSUING OFFICE & PROJECT NO	15 CONTRACT NO	16 MODIFICATION NO
	T&M ASSOCIATES	LEHT-01842	i
17	ORIGINAL CONTRACT BID PRICE	A. 000000 00000000000000000000000000000	\$1,528,813.13
	TOTAL OF PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS .		\$0.00
	TOTAL CONTRACT COST INCLUDING CHANGE ORDERS		\$1,663,402.54
18	NECESSITY FOR CHANGE AND REASON FOR OMISSION FRO	DM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS:	
	ORIGINAL QUANTITIES ARE REVISED TO REFLECT AS-BUILCOURSE OF THE WORK, EXTRA WORK PERFORMED DUE- PIPE OUTFALL FOR A NEW INVERT ELEVATION.		
19	OTHER IMPACTS RESULTANT OF THIS CHANGE:		
	None		
20	RESUME OF NEGOTIATIONS OR RECOMMENDATIONS (Loan	nee's Representative):	
	Extra work associated with the contract modifications ha presented to and approved by the Contractor to be adde associated with Modification No. 1 and finds them to be Modification No. 1.	ed to the current contract. Proje	ct Engineer has reviewed the costs
DA	TE: TYPE NAME AND TITLE OF REPRESENTATIVE: JASON A. W.		LAW Lett